E.O. 4347 Rev. 06 80113002
LD-80
Owner’s Manual
1250 lb. Capacity
Conventional
IMPORTANT
KEEP IN VEHICLE
ATTENTION

ers.
Page 8-1
Chapter 8 – How To Order Parts
Repairs should be made only by authorized mechanics using WALTCO
Replacement parts.
When ordering repair or replacement parts, please include all the
information asked for below.  If this information is not available, a complete
written description or sketch of the required part will help WALTCO identify
and deliver the needed part to you.
________________________________________________________________
THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION MUST BE INCLUDED:
1. SERIAL NUMBER - [WALTCO liftgate serial numbers can be found on the
Specification Tag attached to the mount frame.  (On older units the
Specification Tag is located on the side or bottom of the platform.)]
2. MODEL NUMBER - [Or capacity]
3. PLATFORM SIZE
________________________________________________________________
THEN INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:
4. PART NUMBERS
5. DESCRIPTION
6. QUANTITY REQUIRED
________________________________________________________________
MAIL OR PHONE YOUR REQUEST TO:
OHIO
285 Northeast Avenue
Tallmadge, OH 44278
(330) 633-9191
(800) 411-5685
FAX - (330) 633 1418
ALL PARTS ARE F.O.B. FROM THE SHIPPING FACTORY
________________________________________________________________
PLEASE NOTE:
To assure you of continuing and effective quality control, our warranty
policy permits replacement of hydraulic cylinders, valves and motor pump
units when their factory seals are intact.  Parts under warranty will be
exchanged promptly after careful inspection of the returned assemblies.
________________________________________________
SB-126 SERVICE BULLETIN January 15, 1979
SUBJECT: SPECIAL SERVICE BULLETIN
________________________________________________________
DO NOT IGNORE THIS BULLETIN - READ IT!
THIS INFORMATION IS IMPORTANT TO THE SAFETY
OF YOU, YOUR CUSTOMER AND THE LIFTGATE USER.
________________________________________________________
THE FOLLOWING IS OFFERED TO HELP
PREVENT SERIOUS PERSONAL INJURY.
YOUR FAILURE TO ADHERE TO THESE GUIDELINES
MAY RESULT IN LIABILITY TO YOU.
Even though the following goes without saying, as part of WALTCO’s on going safety
program, we again wish to call your attention to items of concern.